

**FILED WITH PERMISSION**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE	)	No. S270723
OF CALIFORNIA,	)	
	)	(Fourth Dist., Div. 3,
Plaintiff and Respondent,	)	No. G059251)
	)	
v.	)	(Orange County Superior
	)	Court No. 04CF2780)
ANDRES QUINONEZ REYES,	)	
	)	
Defendant and Appellant.	)	
_____	)	

Appeal from the Superior Court of Orange County  
Hon. Richard M. King, Judge

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Richard A. Levy (SBN 126824)  
3868 W. Carson St., Suite 205  
Torrance, CA 90503-6706  
(310) 944-3311  
RLevy@RichardALevy.com

Attorney for Andres Reyes

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	6
Issues presented.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
I. Procedural history .....	11
A. Underlying criminal conviction .....	11
B. This appeal from the superior court’s denial of Reyes’s Penal Code section 1170.95 petition for resentencing.....	13
II. Statement of facts .....	15
A. The charged murder committed by gang member Frank Lopez .....	15
B. Reyes’s subsequent conduct .....	21
C. Reyes’s admission and other evidence.....	23
D. Defense case.....	25
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. Substantial evidence does not support the conclusion that Reyes acted with implied malice .....	27
A. Standard of decision and standard of review.....	27
B. There was insufficient evidence of implied malice .....	28
1. There was insufficient evidence of objective conduct that involved a high probability of death.....	30

(a) Traversing the fringe area of a rival gang’s territory while going from one part of town to another had no significant probative value to support a high probability of death .....	33
(b) Bicycling with Lopez, among other gang members, knowing that Lopez had a gun, had no significant probative value to support a high probability of death .....	40
(c) A bicycling companion’s shouts at a passing car had no significant probative value to support a high probability of death .....	42
(d) The supposition that Reyes was “backing up” Lopez was not supported by substantial evidence .....	46
(e) Reyes’s failure to intervene had no significant probative value to support a high probability of death .....	50
(f) Reyes’s subsequent conduct had no significant probative value to support a high probability of death .....	50
(g) Conclusion .....	52
2. There was insufficient evidence of the subjective component .....	53
(a) Reyes’s comment after his arrest that he knew he was being charged with murder does not tend to show knowledge and conscious disregard of endangering the life of another at the time of the crime .....	54
(b) Reyes’s knowledge that Lopez had a gun had no significant probative value to support knowledge and conscious disregard of endangering the life of another.....	57
(c) There were no circumstances that would have alerted Reyes in advance that a confrontation was about to occur that would endanger the life of another .....	59

(d) There was no intentional act on Reyes’s part that tends to show knowledge and conscious disregard of endangering the life of another .....	60
(e) Reyes’s subsequent possession of the murder weapon had no significant probative value to show knowledge and conscious disregard of endangering the life of another at the time of the crime.....	61
(f) Reyes’s subsequent fight with Nieves had no significant probative value to show knowledge and conscious disregard of endangering the life of another at the time of the crime .....	63
(g) Reyes’s failure to seek aid for the motorist had no significant probative value to show knowledge and conscious disregard of endangering the life of another at the time of the crime.....	68
(h) Reyes’s youth tends to negate the mental component of implied malice .....	69
(i) Cases finding sufficient evidence of implied malice have required a much greater showing of the mental component than appears here .....	75
II. Substantial evidence does not support the conclusion that Reyes’s actions constituted murder or aided and abetted murder .....	78
A. There was insufficient evidence that Reyes directly committed the murder with express malice .....	78
B. There was insufficient evidence that Reyes aided and abetted an express-malice murder .....	79
C. There was insufficient evidence that Reyes committed murder based on an uncharged conspiracy .....	84
D. There was insufficient evidence that Reyes directly committed an implied-malice murder .....	85

E. There was insufficient evidence that Reyes aided and abetted an implied-malice murder .....	86
CONCLUSION.....	91
Certificate of word count .....	92
Certificate of service .....	93

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Chavez v. City of Los Angeles</u> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 970.....	56
<u>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Employment Opportunity</u> <u>Comm.</u> (1978) 434 U.S. 412.....	57
<u>Cole v. Sullivan</u> (2020) 480 F.Supp.3d 1089 .....	90
<u>Fuller v. Anderson</u> (6th Cir. 1981) 662 F.2d 420.....	82
<u>In re Daniel C.</u> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1350 .....	44
<u>In re Estrada</u> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740.....	27
<u>In re I.C.</u> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 869 .....	45
<u>In re Jose O.</u> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 128.....	80
<u>In re Moore</u> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 434 .....	70
<u>In re Scoggins</u> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 667 .....	59
<u>In re Taylor</u> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 543 .....	63, 74
<u>In re Wing Y.</u> (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 69.....	46
<u>Kennedy v. Lockyer</u> (9th Cir. 2004) 379 F.3d 1041.....	47
<u>Mitchell v. Prunty</u> (9th Cir. 1997) 107 F.3d 1337 .....	47
<u>People v. Barboza</u> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 955.....	85
<u>People v. Butler</u> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 998.....	32
<u>People v. Calderon</u> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1301 .....	30
<u>People v. Centers</u> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 84 .....	79
<u>People v. Cleaves</u> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 367 .....	32
<u>People v. Contreras</u> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 944.....	31, 76
<u>People v. Cortez</u> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1223 .....	85
<u>People v. Cravens</u> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 500 .. 29, 30, 63, 65, 66, 75, 86	
<u>People v. Cunningham</u> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926 .....	40
<u>People v. Dellinger</u> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1212 .....	60
<u>People v. Dennis</u> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 838 .....	42, 43
<u>People v. Duff</u> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 527.....	28
<u>People v. Flores</u> (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 617.....	40
<u>People v. Garcia</u> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 123 .....	78
<u>People v. Garcia</u> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 100 .....	75
<u>People v. Gentile</u> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 830.....	30, 81, 86, 88, 89
<u>People v. Green</u> (1965) 234 Cal.App.2d Supp. 871 .....	43
<u>People v. Greenberger</u> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 298 .....	33
<u>People v. Guillen</u> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 934.....	48, 63, 75
<u>People v. Hall</u> (1964) 62 Cal.2d 104.....	53
<u>People v. Harris</u> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 939 .....	71
<u>People v. Hill</u> (1946) 77 Cal.App.2d 287 .....	82
<u>People v. Huynh</u> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 969.....	40

<u>People v. James</u> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 244.....	52
<u>People v. Jefferson</u> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 494 .....	68
<u>People v. Johnson</u> (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 1247 .....	69, 88
<u>People v. Knoller</u> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 139.....	29, 30, 32, 33, 53
<u>People v. Lara</u> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 296 .....	34, 82
<u>People v. Latham</u> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 319 .....	64, 66
<u>People v. Lee</u> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 613 .....	79, 81
<u>People v. McNally</u> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 1419 .....	29, 64, 66, 76
<u>People v. Memory</u> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 835.....	46
<u>People v. Morales</u> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 134 .....	33
<u>People v. Navarro</u> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 285 .....	48
<u>People v. Nguyen</u> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1015 .....	46, 83, 84, 86
<u>People v. Nieto Benitez</u> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 91 .....	31, 52, 63
<u>People v. Nunez and Satele</u> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1 .....	79
<u>People v. Ochoa</u> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 650 .....	44
<u>People v. Ogg</u> (1958) 159 Cal.App.2d 38 .....	64, 66
<u>People v. Palomar</u> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 969 .....	76
<u>People v. Pedroza</u> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 635.....	48
<u>People v. Perez</u> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 598.....	44
<u>People v. Powell</u> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 689 .....	87
<u>People v. Prettyman</u> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 248 .....	79
<u>People v. Ramirez</u> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 970 [2021 WL 5458105] .....	69, 70, 73, 74
<u>People v. Reyes</u> (August 21, 2007, No. G037395) [nonpub. opn.] 2007 WL 2372617 .....	12
<u>People v. Reyes</u> (August 4, 2021, No. G059251) [nonpub. opn.] 2021 WL 3394935 .....	14, 40, 56, 61, 67
<u>People v. Rivera</u> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1350 .....	85
<u>People v. Rivera</u> (2021) 62 Cal.App.5th 217 .....	87
<u>People v. Robinson</u> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 373 .....	47
<u>People v. Rodriguez</u> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1123 .....	47
<u>People v. Salazar</u> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1031 .....	27
<u>People v. Sanchez</u> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1435 .....	47
<u>People v. Sanford</u> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 84 .....	37
<u>People v. Soriano</u> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 278 .....	37, 44
<u>People v. Southack</u> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 578.....	40
<u>People v. Stankewitz</u> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 72.....	80
<u>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</u> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299.....	27
<u>People v. Swain</u> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 593.....	85
<u>People v. Taylor</u> (1961) 189 Cal.App.2d 490 .....	64
<u>People v. Thomas</u> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 470 .....	53

<u>People v. Tseng</u> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 117.....	76
<u>People v. Vanegas</u> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 592.....	30
<u>People v. Velazquez</u> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 219.....	34
<u>People v. Vivar</u> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 510.....	28
<u>People v. Wells</u> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 979.....	31
<u>People v. Whisenhunt</u> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 174.....	50
<u>People v. Williams</u> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 652.....	27
<u>People v. Woods</u> (1991) 226 Cal.App.3d 1037.....	76
<u>People v. Woodward</u> (1873) 45 Cal. 293.....	80
<u>People v. Yates</u> (1925) 71 Cal.App. 788.....	80
<u>Richmond v. Lewis</u> (1992) 506 U.S. 40.....	89
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> (2005) 543 U.S. 551.....	71
<u>Santamaria v. Horsley</u> (9th Cir. 1998) 133 F.3d 1242.....	47
<u>State v. Stewart</u> (Mo. App. 1976) 542 S.W.2d 533.....	54, 55
<u>United States v. Garcia</u> (9th Cir. 1998) 151 F.3d 1243.....	42
<u>United States v. Penagos</u> (9th Cir. 1987) 823 F.2d 346.....	82
<u>United States v. Peterson</u> (D.C.Cir. 1973) 483 F.2d 1222.....	42
<u>Zemek v. Superior Court</u> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 535.....	50

### **Statutes**

Pen. Code, § 186.22.....	11
Pen. Code, § 187.....	11
Pen. Code, § 188.....	13, 60, 88
Pen. Code, § 1170.95.....	13, 27, 69, 89
Pen. Code, § 1473.7.....	28
Pen. Code, § 12022.53.....	11
Stats. 2018, ch. 1015 (S.B. 1437),.....	13, 27, 87, 88

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., 14th Amend. ....	89
-------------------------------	----

### **Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520.....	10
--------------------------------------	----

### **Other Authorities**

CALCRIM No. 401.....	81
CALCRIM No. 520.....	29
Dripps, <i>Fundamental Retribution Error: Criminal Justice and the Social Psychology of Blame</i> (2003) 56 Vanderbilt L.R. 1383.....	57



Icenogle et al., *Adolescents' Cognitive Capacity reaches Adult Levels Prior to their Psychosocial Maturity: Evidence of a "Maturity Gap" in a Multinational, Cross-Sectional Sample* (2019) 43 *Law & Human Behavior* 69..... 73
